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Expert Group Meeting on secure land tenure: 

'new legal frameworks and tools' 
 

10 - 12 November, 2004 
 

UN Gigiri in Nairobi, Kenya 
 

  
Country 

 
Family name  

 
First name 

 
E-mail 

 
Organisation & profession 

1. AUSTRALIA Dalrymple Ms  Kate kate@sunrise.sli.unimelb.edu.au  The University of Melbourne, Research Student 
(PhD Candidate) 

2. AUSTRALIA Wallace 
 

Ms Jude jwallace@unimelb.edu.au The University of Melbourne 
Lawyer, Geomatics 

3. AUSTRIA Abebe-Haile Mr Solomon asolomon@edv1.boku.ac.at 
solomonab_2000@yahoo.com 

PhD Candidate, Institute of Surveying, Remote 
Sensing and Land Information 

4. AUSTRIA Rabitsch Mrs Maria-
Waltraud 

m.rabitsch@utanet.at Austrian Development Agency (ADA), Consultant 
for rural development, decentralization and 
poverty reduction 

5. BOTSWANA Tembo 
 

Mr Emmanuel tembo@mopipi.ub.bw 
ifax +267.3952309 

University of Botswana 
Dep. of Civil Engineering 
Lecturer Geomatics 

6. COTE D'IVOIR Paillat 
 

Mr Gérard gpaillat@africaonline.co.ci Direction du Foncier Rural et du Cadastre Rural 
Ministère de l'Agriculture ABIDJAN 
Assistant technique/Ingénieur du Génie Rural 

7. COTE D'IVOIR Zalo Mr Léon Désiré 
 

leonzalo@hotmail.com 
dcfr@aviso.ci 

Ministry of Agriculture 
Director of rural land and rural cadastre 

8. DENMARK Christensen  
 

Mr Søren 
Fauerholm 

sfc@kms.dk National Survey and Cadastre - Denmark 
Land Surveyor 

9. FINLAND Nieminen 
 

Mr Jukka jukka.nieminen@poyry.fi Soil and Water Ltd/Jaakko Pöyry INFRA 
Vice president/GIS and spatial development 
 

10. FRANCE Durand-
Lasserve  
 

Mr Alain a.durand-lasserve@wanadoo.fr 
maylis.dl@wanadoo.fr 

Planner, policy developer in urban areas, works 
for French Aid 

11. FRANCE  Lavigne Delville 
 

Mr Philippe Lavigne@gret.org Anthropolist, Scientific Director 
GRET 

12. GHANA Akrofi Mr Emmanuel 
Offei 

Akrofieo@yahoo.com Land Surveyor/Lecturer 

13. HUNGARY Osskó 
 

Mr András foldmeresv@foldhiv.hu Deputy Director Budapest Land Office 
Delegate FIG Commission 7 
Organising committee 

14. JAPAN Meeuwissen Mr Jan Jan.meeuwissen@fukuoka.unhabitat.org UN-Habitat Senior Human Settlements Officer 
 

15. KENYA Augustinus  Mrs Dr Clarissa clarissa.augustinus@unhabitat.org Chief Land & Tenure Section 
Organising committee 

16. KENYA Baldip Mr Rihal isk@wananchi.com Association of Professional Societies of East 
Africa 

17. KENYA Kamau Mr Wilson 
Ndirangu 

geodata@insightkenya.com Licenced Land Surveyor/Principal Consultant 
GLSC 
LOC 

18. KENYA Kinoti Mr Silas twoems@africaonline.co.ke ISK - Land Surveyor 
 

19. KENYA Kiptoo Mr Vincent Kibet kiptoo@hotmail.com Kenya Anti Corruption Commission 
Tenure Inadequacies and Fraud 
Treasurer ISK 
LOC 

20. KENYA Konyimbih Dr. Tom architecture@uonbi.ac.ke 
tkonyimbih@yahoo.com 
 

University of Nairobi 
Valuer and Land Economist 

21. KENYA Mukora Ms Naomi naomi.mukora@unhabitat.org Land & Tenure Section,Shelter Branch 
United Nations Human Settlement Programme 
(UN-HABITAT) 

22. KENYA Mulaku Dr Galcano C. Gmulaku@yahoo.com University of Nairobi 
Dean, Faculty of Engineering 
Research/GIS Expert 
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23. KENYA Mwangi Ms Winnie Wnyika96@yahoo.com University of Nairobi 
Surveyor and Lecturer 

24. KENYA Mwathane Mr Ibrahim Njiru isk@wananchi.com Chairman ISK 
LOC 

25. KENYA Mwaura Ms Esther grootsk@grootskenya.org CEO, GROOTS 
Shelter, land and gender issues 

26. KENYA Mwenda Mr Jasper Ntwiga jnmwenda@uonbi.ac.ke Lecturer at the University of Nairobi 
Faculty of Engineering 
Department of Survey and Photogrammetry 
FIG Comm 7 delegate 
LOC 

27. KENYA Mwenda Mr Kiambi 
Makathimo 

makathimo@hillandfoster.com 
makathimo@yahoo.com 

Hill and Foster Ltd. 

28. KENYA Mwero Mr Kombo kombo-mwero@excite.com 
sok@gt.or.ke 

Survey of Kenya 
Land Surveyor 

29. KENYA Nabutola Mr Wafula Nabutola@Jubileekenya.com Property Manager 
Building Surveyor 
LOC 

30. KENYA Njenga Mrs Lillian Fax: +254(20) 2728469 Director, Land Adjudication and Settlement 
Administrator 
 

31. KENYA Njuguna Njogu Ms Ann attorndy@wananchi.com Centre For Rights Education and Awareness 
(CREAW), Advocate 

32. KENYA Nordin Ms Benita benita.nordin@swedesurvey.se Swedesurvey 
Land Surveyor 

33. KENYA Okumu Mr Reginald Reginald.okumu@cbrekenya.com Head of Agency and Broking, CBRE 
Secretary ISK 
LOC 

34. KENYA Olima Prof Washington wolima@uonbi.ac.ke Dean Faculty of Architecture: Valuer 
LOC 

35. KENYA Oundo Mr Wilberforce oundo@regent-mgt.com ISK, Registered Valuer 
 

36. KENYA Riungu Mr Cyprian Kirera k.i.c.c.info@yahoo.com Property Manager/Director Kenyatta International 
Conference Centre (KICC),  
CASLE President Africa 
LOC 

37. KENYA Thuita Mr Tracisio Maina fax +254.020.336885 University of Nairobi 
Land Management 

38. KENYA Wachira Ms Rosemary rwangariw@yahoo.com Ministry of Lands and Housing 
Physical Planner 

39. KENYA Wanyela Mr John kba@kenyaweb.com Kenya Bankers Association 
Executive Director 

40. KENYA Wayumba Mr Gordon Gowayumba@uonbi.ac.ke 
gowayumba@yahoo.com 

University of Nairobi 
Chairman Department of Survey 
LOC 

41. KENYA Westman Mr Ulrik ulrik.westman@unhabitat.org UN-Habitat, Human Settlement Officer, Land and 
Tenure Section 

42. KENYA Yahya Prof Saad sya@nbi.ispkenya.com Land Consultant and Academic Innovations and 
Land Tenure Security 
LOC 

43. LESOTHO Selebalo 
 

Mr Qhobela 
Cyprian 

selebaloland@gtz.org.ls Department of Lands, Surveys and Physical 
Planning 
Land Surveyor 

44. MOZAMBIQUE Trindade Mr Carlos Tristão 
Gonçalves 

ctgtrindade@yahoo.com Eduardo Mondlane University 
Faculty of Architecture and Physical Planning 
Architect and Physical Planner, Lecturer of 
Physical Planning 

45. NETHERLANDS 
THE 

Elsland Mrs Pauline van  pauline.vanelsland@kadaster.nl 
 

Cadastre, Land Registry and Mapping Agency 
Kadaster International 
Secretary FIG Commission 7 
Organising Committee 

46. NETHERLANDS 
THE 

Lemmen Mr Christiaan lemmen@itc.nl Cadastre, Land Registry and Mapping Agency 
Geodetic Advisor, Kadaster International 
Assistant Professor, 
International Institute for Geo-
Information Science and Earth Observation (ITC) 
Vice Chair FIG Commission 7 
Organising Committee 

47. NETHERLANDS 
THE 

Molen  Mr Paul van der  paul.vandermolen@kadaster.nl Cadastre, Land Registry and Mapping Agency 
Director Kadaster International 
Professor, International Institute for Geo-
Information Science and Earth Observation (ITC) 
Chair FIG Commission 7 
Organising Committee 

48. RWANDA Rurangwa 
 
 

Mr Eugène erburabyo@yahoo.fr Ministry of Lands, Environment, Forestry, Water & 
Natural Resources 
Director of Lands 

49. SOUTH AFRICA Kingwill 
 

Ms Rosalie rosie@mbumba.co.za Mbumba Development Services & LEAP  
(Legal Entity Assessment Project) 
Consultant 

50. SOUTH AFRICA Rawlins  Mr Dylan dylan@mapserver.co.za Land Administration and GIS specialist 
 

51. SOUTH AFRICA Whittal Ms Jennifer jwhittal@eng.uct.ac.za University of Cape Town, Geomatics, professional 
Land and Sectional Title Surveyor 
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52. TANZANIA Kironde  Mr Lusugga kironde@uclas.ac.tz University College of Lands and Architectural 
Studies (UCLAS) 

53. UGANDA Lutaaya Mr John Vianney lutaayajv@yahoo.com Ministry of Water, Lands and Environment 
Lands and Surveys Department 
Senior Surveyor 

54. UGANDA Ogaro Mr Ebunyu 
Wilson 

ogaro@mwle.go.ug Ministry of Water, Lands and Environment 
land Sector Strategis Plan Division 
Principal land officer geomatics and land 
information 

55. UGANDA Oput 
 

Mr Richard landproj@mwle.go.ug Ministry of Water, Lands and Environment 
Surveyor 

56. UNITED KINGDOM Meadows Mr John john.meadows@landregistry.gsi.gov.uk HM Land Registry 
Senior Administrator and Head of International 
Department 

57. UNITED KINGDOM Rakodi 
 

Ms Carole c.rakodi@bham.ac.uk Universitiy of Birmingham 
Urban Planner 

58. ZAMBIA Inambao 
 

Mr Nathaniel 
Nawa 

nninambao@yahoo.com Ministry of Lands 
Commissioner of Lands 

59. ZAMBIA Kachamba 
 

Mr Fortune 
Samuel 

fkachamba@yahoo.com 
dmubanga3@yahoo.com 

Chief Registrar 
Lands and Deeds Registry Department 
Ministry of Lands 

60. ZAMBIA Mwanza Mr Alick armwanza@eng.unza.zm 
armwanza@netscape.net 

University of Zambia, Department of Geomatic 
Engineering, Land Surveyor 

 
 


